

FILED

MAR 20 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 303217

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

HILLARY BUECHLER,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

WENATCHEE VALLEY COLLEGE, a Division of the State of
Washington; JENNIFER CAPELO, individually; and MARCO
AZURDIA, individually,

Respondents/Defendants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LACY KANE, P.S.

SCOTT M. KANE, WSBA #11592
Attorney for Appellants/Plaintiffs
Lacy Kane, P.S.
300 Eastmont Avenue,
East Wenatchee, WA 98802
(509) 884-9541

FILED

MAR 20 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 303217

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

HILLARY BUECHLER,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

WENATCHEE VALLEY COLLEGE, a Division of the State of
Washington; JENNIFER CAPELO, individually; and MARCO
AZURDIA, individually,

Respondents/Defendants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LACY KANE, P.S.

SCOTT M. KANE, WSBA #11592
Attorney for Appellants/Plaintiffs
Lacy Kane, P.S.
300 Eastmont Avenue,
East Wenatchee, WA 98802
(509) 884-9541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| 1. The Superior Court erred by holding Plaintiff’s due process rights were not violated by Defendants as a matter of law. | |
| 2. The Superior Court erred by holding Plaintiff had the burden of ensuring due process procedures were conducted by the Defendants. | |
| 3. The Superior Court erred by holding WVC did not breach its contract with Plaintiff Buechler (“Buechler”). | |
| 4. Superior Court Judge Allan erred by failing to recuse herself, where she had previously represented Defendant WVC. | |
| II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| 1. Whether the Superior Court erred by holding Plaintiff’s due process rights were not violated, where WVC Vice President of Student Development Marco Azurdia (“Azurdia”) had no authority to unilaterally remove Buechler from WVC’s nursing program, where Azurdia and WVC’s Dean of Allied Health, Jenny Capelo (“Capelo”) misunderstood and misapplied due process procedures, where WVC failed to follow very specific Washington Administrative Code (“WAC”) due process requirements, where WVC failed to follow federal due process requirements, and where the Appearance of Fairness Doctrine was violated. | |
| 2. Whether the Superior Court erred by shifting the burden of ensuring due process to <u>Buechler</u>, under the | |

Reninger, Milligan and Stone cases, where to do so ignores WAC provisions, where the Superior Court admitted it would have ruled differently if Buechler had requested an appeal, and where an appeal would have been futile.

3. **Whether the Superior Court erred by holding WVC did not breach its contract with Buechler.**
4. **Whether the Superior Court erred by failing to automatically recuse itself, placing the burden instead upon Buechler to move for a new judge, where Judge Allan had previously represented WVC.**

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | STANDARD OF REVIEW | 2 |
| IV. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| | 1. Allegations against Buechler | 3 |
| | 2. Disciplinary policy | 3 |
| | 3. Azurdia unilaterally and improperly dismissed Buechler from the nursing program | 5 |
| V. | ARGUMENT | 9 |
| | 1. The Superior Court Erred by Holding Buechler’s Due Process Rights Were Not Violated. | 9 |
| | | |
| | A. Azurdia’s decision was void ab initio, as he had no authority to unilaterally remove Buechler from the nursing program. | 9 |
| | | |
| | B. Azurdia and Capelo misunderstood and misapplied due process procedures, depriving Buechler of her civil rights. | 13 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| i. | WAC provisions for WVC | 13 |
| ii. | Federal due process requirements at WVC. | 17 |
| a. | Buechler was never provided even a modicum of minimal due process. | 20 |
| b. | Azurdia and Capelo acted under color of law. | 22 |
| iii. | The Appearance of Fairness Doctrine was violated | 24 |
| 2. | The Superior Court erred by shifting the burden of ensuring compliance with handbook and WAC due process procedures to Buechler. | 26 |
| A. | Reninger and Milligan | 27 |
| B. | Stone v. Prosser | 28 |
| C. | Federal due process requirements may be expanded, but not contracted, by WAC provisions. | 32 |
| D. | Chelan County Superior Court improperly and unequivocally denied Buechler’s claim because it felt she did not do enough to force due process upon WVC. | 34 |
| E. | Appeal would have been futile. | 35 |
| 3. | The Superior Court erred by holding WVC did not breach its contract with Buechler. | 38 |
| 4. | Superior Court Judge Allan should have recused herself, rather than forcing Buechler to assert prejudice, after | |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| | having previously represented Wenatchee Valley College.. | 39 |
| VI. | ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES | 41 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | | |
|--|---|----|
| | <u>McKinney v. Pate</u> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11 th Cir. 1994) | 19 |
| | <u>Wedges/Ledges of California, Inc. v. City of Phoenix</u> , 24 F.3d 56 (1993) | 32 |

Federal Statutes

| | | |
|--|-------------------|------------------------------------|
| | 42 U.S.C.A. §1983 | 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 27, 33, 41 |
|--|-------------------|------------------------------------|

Other Authorities

| | | |
|--|---|----|
| | <u>Dismissal of Students: “Due Process”</u> , Warren A. Seavey, Harvard Law Review, Vol. 70, No. 8 (June, 1957) | 34 |
|--|---|----|

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

| | | |
|--|--|------------|
| | <u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972) | 19 |
| | <u>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) | 33 |
| | <u>Gomez v. Toledo</u> , 446 U.S. 635, 100 S.Ct. 1920, 64 L.Ed.2d 572 (1980) | 17, 18, 19 |
| | <u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 U.S. 565, 95 S.Ct. 729, 42 L.Ed.2d 725 (1975) | 30, 31, 33 |
| | <u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976) | 18 |
| | <u>Parratt v. Taylor</u> , 451 U.S. 527, 101 S.Ct. 1908, 68 L.Ed.2d 420 (1981) | 20 |
| | <u>Patsy v. Board of Regents</u> , 457 U.S. 496, 102 S.Ct. 2557, 73 L.Ed.2d 172 (1982) | 27 |
| | <u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972) | 19 |
| | <u>Smith v. Wade</u> , 461 U.S. 30, 103 S.Ct. 1625, 75 L.Ed.2d 632 (1983) | 17 |

Washington Administrative Code Provisions

WAC §132W-112-130 11, 13
WAC §132W-115-110 10
WAC §132W-115-120 11
WAC §132W-115-130 11, 13, 15, 16
WAC §132W-115-140. 10, 12, 25
WAC §180-40-305 30, 34

Washington Cases

Ackerley Communications, Inc. v. Seattle, 92 Wn.2d 905, 602 P.2d 1177 (1979), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 804 (1980) 37
Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence, 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989). 36
Brister v. Tacoma City Council, 27 Wn.App. 474, 619 P.2d 682 (1980) 26
Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul, & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Washington, 87 Wash.2d 802, 557 P.2d 307 (1976) 26
Danielson v. City of Seattle, 45 Wash.App. 235, 724 P.2d 1115 (1986), aff'd, 108 Wash.2d 788, 742 P.2d 717 (1987) 19, 33
DePhillips v. Zolt Construction Company, 136 Wn.2d 26 (1998). 38
Gardner v. Pierce Cy. Bd. of Comm'rs, 27 Wn.App 241, 617 P.2d 743 (1980) 38
Higgins v. Salewsky, 17 Wn. App. 207, 562 P.2d 655 (1977) 37
In re Parentage of J.H., 112 Wash.App. 486, 49 P.3d 154 (2002) 40
Kepl v. State of Washington, 34 Wash.App. 5, 659 P.2d 1108 (1983) . . 20
Kuehn v. Renton School Dist. No. 403, 103 Wn.2d 594, 694 P.2d 1078 (1985) 23, 24
Milligan v Thompson, 90 Wn.App 586, 953 P.2d 112 (1998) 2, 27, 28, 35
Morales v. Westinghouse Hanford Co., 73 Wash.App. 367, 869 P.2d 120 (1994). 2
Moran v. Stowell, 45 Wash.App. 70, 724 P.2d 396, review denied, 107 Wash.2d 1014 (1986) 36, 37
Nieshe v. Concrete School District, 129 Wash.App. 632, 127 P.3d 713 (2005) 17, 19
Orion Corp. v. State, 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985) 37
Reninger v. Dept. of Corrections, 79 Wn.App 623, 901 P.2d 325 (1995) 2, 27, 28, 35
Ritter v. Board of Commissioners, 96 Wn.2d 503 (1981) 19, 32
South Hollywood Hills Citizens v. King County, 101, Wn.2d 68, 677 P.2d 114 (1984). 37, 38

| | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <u>Staats v. Brown</u> , 139 Wash.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000) | 18, 19 |
| <u>State v. Bilal</u> , 77 Wn.App. 720, 893 P.2d 674 (1995) | 24 |
| <u>State v. Brenner</u> , 53 Wn.App. 367, 768 P.2d 509 (1989) | 24, 26 |
| <u>State v. Ring</u> , 134 Wn.App. 716, 141 P.3d 669 (2006). | 25 |
| <u>State Liquor Control Bd. V. State Personnel Bd.</u> , 88 Wn.2d 368, 561 P.2d 195 (1977) | 33 |
| <u>Stone v. Prosser Consolidated School District No. 116</u> , 94 Wn.App. 73, 971 P.2d 125 (1999). | 2, 17, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34 |
| <u>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</u> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984) | 39 |
| <u>Wolfkill Feed & Fertilizer Corp. v. Martin</u> , 103 Wash.App. 836, 14 P.3d 877 (2000). | 40 |
| <u>Yakima v. Yakima Police & Fire Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 29 Wn.App. 756, 631 P.2d 400 (1981) | 33 |
